

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Rick Scott Governor

Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor

Jonathan P. Steverson Secretary

December 29, 2015

Brian Phelps, Heavy Equipment Service Manager Ring Power Corporation 9901 Ringhaver Drive Orlando, Florida 32824 <u>brian.phelps@ringpower.com</u>

Re: Ring Power Corp HW Facility ID #FLD984178194 Orange County

Dear Mr. Phelps:

Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above-referenced facility on December 10, 2015. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records, and any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been corrected.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Michael Eckoff at 407-897-4308 or via e-mail at <u>michael.eckoff@dep.state.fl.us</u>.

Sincerely,

MA 74

Nathan Hess, Manager Central District Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Enclosures: Inspection Report

cc: Vanessa Cruz, Orange County Environmental Protection Division, vanessa.cruz@ocfl.net

www.dep.state.fl.us



Florida Department of **Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report** 

# **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: Ring Powe	er Corp			
<b>On-Site Inspection Start Da</b>	te: 12/10/2015	On-Site Inspec	ction End Date:	12/10/2015
<b>ME ID#:</b> 2114		EPA ID#: FLI	D984178194	
Facility Street Address: 9901 Ringhaver Dr, Orlando, Florida 32824-7040				
Contact Mailing Address: 500 World Commerce Pkwy, St Augustine, Florida 32092-3788				
County Name: Orange		Contact Phone	<b>e:</b> (904) 494-14	117

# **NOTIFIED AS:**

SQG (100-1000 kg/month) Used Oil

# **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility

# **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Michael Eckoff, Inspector

Other Participants: Chris Rossing, Environmental Specialist; Brian Phelps, Heavy Equipment Service Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 25' 14.5153" / Long 81° 21' 4.9777"

SIC CODE: 7699 - Services - repair services, nec

# **TYPE OF OWNERSHIP:** Private

# Introduction:

On December 10, 2015, Michael Eckoff and Chris Rossing, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, accompanied by Brian Phelps, Ring Power Corporation, inspected Ring Power Corporation for compliance with state and federal used oil transportation requirements. The facility most recently notified the Department of its waste activities on February 14, 2013 and was initially issued EPA ID FLD984178194 on January 6, 2004. The facility is currently registered as a used oil transporter, used oil transfer facility, used oil filter transporter, and used oil filter transfer facility, which expires June 30, 2016. The facility's most current liability insurance policy, on file with the Department, expired April 1, 2015.

NOTE: A copy of the current liability insurance policy, expiring April 1, 2016, was displayed at the facility during the inspection. Mr. Phelps was asked to forward a copy to the Department's Tallahassee office for processing. On December 22, 2015, Mr. Phelps emailed a copy of an internal company email stating the current insurance documentation was sent to Tallahassee.

#### INSPECTION HISTORY

The facility has never been inspected by the Department for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations.

#### **Process Description:**

The facility is a heavy equipment rental company. Heavy equipment is serviced at job sites by facility personnel. The service only includes oil changes, any other services are performed at the facility.

#### RECORDS

Service records include site identification, purchase order number, date of service, gallons of used oil removed from equipment, and equipment identification number.

Used oil is picked up from the facility by Synergy Recycling of Central Florida.

Used oil registration and current liability insurance policy was posted at the facility.

Used oil filters were stored in 55-gallon drums, not all drums were properly labeled, "Used Oil Filters" [62-710.850(5)(a), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].

NOTE: On December 22, 2015, Mr. Phelps emailed pictures of the drums properly labeled.

Used absorbents were stored in an unlabeled drum. The inspectors recommended the drums be labeled.

Used oil was stored in a 5,000-gallon tank located outside. The tank was properly labeled, "Used Oil," located inside secondary containment, and provided a roof. Product oil tanks and a used antifreeze tank were also located in the area.

### New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

#### Violations

Туре:	Violation
Rule:	62-710.850(5)(a)
Explanation:	All persons storing used oil filters shall store used oil filters in above ground containers which are clearly labeled "Used Oil Filters," and which are in good condition (no severe rusting, apparent structural defects or deterioration).
	Specifically, Ring Power Corporation failed to label drums of used oil filters with the words "Used Oil Filters."
Corrective Action:	On December 22, 2015, Mr. Phelps emailed pictures of the drums properly labeled.

# **Conclusion:**

Ring Power Corp was inspected as a used oil transporter and was not in compliance at that time. Corrective actions were provided prior to the issuance of this report.

**Ring Power Corp Inspection Report** Inspection Date: 12/10/2015

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Michael Eckoff
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME

Inspector PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE

# Supervisor: Nathan Hess

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.